Appropriation (Amendment)

GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

son to not institute after of the solid termine of the

ACT

No. 34 of 1988

Date of Assent: 27th December, 1988

An Act to amend the Appropriation Act, 1988, in consequence of the recent changes made by His Excellency the President in the portfolios of Ministries.

[30th December, 1988

ENACTED by the Parliament of Zambia

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation (Amendment) Act, 1988, and shall be read as one with the Appropriation Act, 1988, in this Act referred to as the principal Act.

- 2. The Schedule to the principal Act is amended-
 - (a) in Head 20 by the deletion of "Loans and Investments (Ministry of Decentralisation)" and the substitution therefor of "Loans and Investments (Office of the Prime Minister—Decentralisation Division)";
 - (b) by the deletion of Head 26 and the substitution therefor of the following: 26 Ministry of Information and Broadcasting Services:
 - /01 Headquarters
 - /02 Zambia Information Services
 - /04 Zambia Institute of Mass Communication
 - /05 Zambia News Agency;
- (c) in Head 29 by the deletion of "Ministry of Decentralisation" and the substitution therefor of "Decentralisation Division (Office of the Prime Minister)";
 - (d) by the deletion of Head 44 and the substitution therefor of the following:
 - 44 Ministry of Labour, Social Development and Culture
 - /01 Headquarters
 - **/02** Labour and Factories

Single copies of this Act may be obtained from the Government Printer, P.O. Box 30136, Lusaka. Price 20n.

Enaotment

Title Act No. 19 of 1988 <u>St</u>

Amendment of Schedule

- /03 Educational and Occupational Assessment
- /04 Social Development
- **/05** Industrial Relations Court
- **/06** Industrial Participatory Democracy
- 107 Department of Cultural Services;
- (e) by the deletion of Head 45;
- (f) in Head 51 by the addition after subhead /06 of the following:
 - /08 Roads Department
 - **/09** Printing Department
 - /10 Office Equipment Supply and Maintenance
 - /11 Buildings Department;
- (g) by the deletion of Head 64;
- (h) by the deletion of Head 65 and the substitution therefor of the following:
 - 65 Ministry of Higher Education, Science and Technology:
 - /01 Headquarters
 - **/02** Teacher Training
 - **/03** Sundry Services
 - /04 Technical Education and Vocational Training;
- (i) by the deletion of Head 76;
- (j) by the deletion of Head 80 and the substitution therefor of the following:
 - 80 Ministry of Education, Youth and Sport:
 - /01 Headquarters
 - **/02** Regional Headquarters
 - /03 Sports Department
 - /04 Secondary Schools
 - /05 Continuing Education
 - /06 Curriculum Development Centre
 - /07 Educational Broadcasting and Special Education
 - **/08** Youth Affairs Department
 - /09 Child Affairs Department
- (k) by the deletion of Head 85 and the substitution therefor of the following:
 - 85 Ministry of Water, Lands and Natural Resources:
 - /01 Headquarters
 - /02 Forestry Department
 - /03 Lands Department

- /04 Survey Department
- /05 Department of Water Affairs
 - /06 Natural Resources Department
- (1) by the deletion of Head 86 and the substitution therefor of the following: 86 Co-operative Division (Ministry of Agriculture and Co-operatives):
 - /01 Headquarters
 - /02 Department of Co-operatives and Marketing
 - /03 Co-operative College
- (m) by the deletion of Head 89 and the substitution therefor of the following: 89 Agriculture Division (Ministry of Agriculture and Co-operatives):
 - /01 Headquarters
 - /02 Department of Agriculture
 - /03 Department of Veterinary and Tsetse Control Services
 - /04 Training Institutions
 - /05 Agriculture Research
 - 106 Natural Resources Development College
 - **/07** National Farming Information Services
 - /08 Fisheries Department
 - /09 Extension Services;
- (n) by the deletion of Head 90 and the substitution therefor of the following: 90 Office of the Prime Minister:
 - /01 Lusaka Province
 - **/02** Primary Schools
- (o) by the deletion of Head 91 and the substitution therefor of the following: 91 Office of the Prime Minister:
 - /01 Copperbelt Province
 - **/02** Primary Schools
- (p) by the deletion of Head 92 and the substitution therefor of the following: 92 Office of the Prime Minister:
 - **/01** Central Province
 - /02 Primary Schools
- (q) by the deletion of Head 93 and the substitution therefor of the following: 93 Office of the Prime Minister:
 - /01 Northern Province
 - **/02** Primary Schools

.

...

÷

(r) by the deletion of Head 94 and the substitution therefor of the following: 94 Office of the Prime Minister:

١

- **/01** Western Province
- **/02** Primary Schools
- (s) by the deletion of Head 95 and the substitution therefor of the following: 95 Office of the Prime Minister:
 - /01 Eastern Province
 - /02 Primary Schools . 11 .
 - (t) by the deletion of Head 96 and the substitution therefor of the following: 96 Office of the Prime Minister:
 - /01 Luapula Province
 - /02 Primary Schools
- (u) by the deletion of Head 97 and the substitution therefor of the following: 97 Office of the Prime Minister: :

. .

. . . .

، '

1,

,)

Q,

- y /01 North-Western Province
- í)
- (v) by the deletion of Head 98 and the substitution therefor of the following: 98 Office of the Prime Minister : ,÷.
 - /01 Southern Province
 - /02 Primary Schools.

1.